COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

SECOND LETTER OF AMENDMENT

TO THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET (1)

OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
1980

Part I: Explanatory memorandum

Part II: Statements of revenue and expenditure

(1) This Preliminary Draft was sent to the Budgetary Authority on
14 June 1979

(79) 490 final-EN


Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box



















































































































































































- 62 =

CHAPTER 64 - SUGAR
) 'bh? proposed
to| Item Heading Prelim. | Change proposed
Artel Tten e aft Dulget as | in the Second | Ne¥ SACUIt for
ified by the | Letter of e lininary
st latier of | Amendment aft
miment
Chapter 64
640 Refunds on sugar and isoglucose
6400 | Refunds on sugar and isoglucose 410.200.000 + 18.600.000 428.800.000
6401 Refunds in oconneotion with Community food '
| aid for the ourrent financial year (1) 1) (1)
| 6402 | Refunds in connection with Community food (1) (1
aid under previous programmes ) (1)
10.200.000 .
Article 640 - Total 410.200.00 + 18.600,000 | 428,800,000
641 Intervention in respect of sugar
6410 Denaturing premiums 34300,000 - 34300,000
6411 Refunde for use in the chemical industry 44100,000 - 44 100,000
6412 Reimbursement of Btorage costs 251.700.000 + T.700.000 259,400,000
6413 Public storage 2,400,000 - 24400,000
6414 Measures in respect of sugar produoced in the 10,100,000 - 10,100,000
French overseas departments
| :
| 6415  [Suger import subsidies token entry - +token entry
\
‘ 6419 Other intervention token entry - token entry
| Article 641 - Total 271.600.000 + T.700.000 279.300.000
|
|
| hapter 64 - Total 681,800,000 + 26.300.000 7081004000

(1) For 1980 these eppropriations have been entered in Chapter 92. The 1979 appropriations and the 1978

expenditure have therefore not been included in the total of the refunds for 1978 and 1979, sc as to
make comparisons possible, although they have been charged to Items 6401 and 6402.




- 63 -

CHAPTER 64 ~ SUGAR

Art,

Item

REMARKS

640

641

6400

6410

6411

6412

6413

6414

6415

6419

To offset the expenditure under Chapter 64 the induetry makes contributioms by way of
storage levies, which are in principle equivalent to the appropriations under Item 6412
"Reimbursement of mtorage coste", and also by way of production levies which cover g
substantial portion of refund expenditure. These production levies are estimated to
be 225,8 m EUA and the storage levies 240,2 m EUA for the financial year 1980,

Item for refunds granted under Article 19 of Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74 and Article 4
of Regulation (EEC) No 1111/71.

The export refunds arising from application of the sugar protocol amexed to the Lomé
Convention, the specific agreement with India and some oversgeas countries and territories
are entered in Title 9. The smount envisaged for 1980 is 405,4 m EUA, It is estimated
at 379,8 m EUA in the 1979 Budget and 350 m EUA in 1978.

Item to cover any expendiiure on denaturing premiums granted pursuant to Article 9(2) of
Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74.

Appropriation to cover expenditure on refunds for use in the chemical industry pursusnt
to Article 9(4) of Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74.

Appropriation to cover the reimburcement of storage costs pursuant to Article 8 of
Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74.

Appropriation to cover expenditure on public etorage pursuant to Article 9(1) of
Regulation 3330/74.

As the rules now mtand, this Item is to cover expenditure on measures taken for sugar
produced in the French overseas departments pursusnt to Article 9(3) of
Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74.

Item to cover expenditure on sugar import subeidies under Article 17(2) ot
Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74.

As the rules now stand, this Item is to cover expenditure inourred through application
of Artiole 1 of Regulation (EEC) No 2932/74 providing for a subsidy in respect of sugar
produced in excess of the maximum quota, of Article 10 of Regulation (EEC) No 3330/74
and of Article 6 of Regulation 1488/76.




- 64 -

' CHAPTER 65 - BEEF ARD VEAL

EUA
Approps proposed| Change proposed] New amount for
in the Prelim. | jn the Second | Preliminary
Draft Buiget as Lett £ Ir
modified by the er o aft
Art., |Item Heading Pirst Letter of | Amendment
’ Amendment
Chapter 65
650 Refunds on beef and veal
6500 | Refunds 1524400.000 + 89,200,000 241,600,000
6501 | Refunds in cormection with Community food
aid for the ourrent finanocial year (1) (1) (1)
Article 650 - Total 152.400,000 + 89,200,000 241.600,000
651 Intervention storage of beef and veal
6510 | Private storage 36.000.000 - 36.000.,000
6511 | Pinancial costs relating to public ltdrlge 20,900,000 + 36.800,000 57« 700,000
6512 | Technical costs relating to public etorage 47.600,000 + 52,300,000 99.900.000
6513 | Other public storage ocosts 148.200.,000 + 95,200,000 '| 243.400.000
Article 651 - Total 252.700.000 + 184.300.000 437,000,000
652 Other intervemtion in reapect of beef
and veal
6520 | Aid to recipients of sooial welfare token entry - token entry
6521 |Premiums for the orderly marketing and
- | the slaughter of adult cattle other than
oows 7.900,.000 - T7900.,000
5522. Calving premiums 68,500,000 + 14,300,000 82.800.000
6529 |Other intervention token entry - token entry
Article 652 -~ Total 76.400.000 + 14,300,000 90,700,000
Chagtor 65 - Total - 481,500,000 + 287.800.000 769.300.000

(1) The appropriations for 1980 are entered in Chapter 92,

for 1978 have not yet

The appropriations for 1979 and the expenditure
been entered in the total for refunde in 1978 and 1979 (in order to faoilitate

comparison) although they have been charged to Item 6501.




L 65 ~

CHAPTER 65 — BEEF AND VZAL

Ast. ltem REMARKS
650
651
6510 | Appropristion tc finance aid for private siorage under Article 5(1)(a) of
Regulation (BEC) Ne 805/68.
6511 | Pormer Item €511 (in vari)
Eppropriation to cover the financial costs arising from buying-in for public storage
pursuent o Ariicles 5, 6 and 7 of Regulation (EEC) Fo 805/68.
6512 | Former item 5511 {in part
Appropriation vo cover the technicel cosis arising from buying-in for public storage
pursuant to Articles 5, 6 and 7 of Regulation (EEC) No 805/68.
6513 | Fermer item 6511 (in part)
Zppropriation wo cover the other public storage costm, and in partioular the difference
betweon the buying-in valus and the gale value, pursuant to Articles 5, 6 and T of
Regulstion (EEC) No 805/68. . 4
652
6520 | Item to cover sid towards the purchase of beef by persons receiving social welfare benefits
(Regulation (EEG) Yo 1856/74) pureuant to Article 2(a)of Regulatien (EEC) No 805/68.
6521 | As the rules now stand, this appropriaiion is 1o cover: .
- the premium for the orderly merketing of adult cattle other than cows, defined in
Regulations (EEC) No 1967/74 and (EEC) Fo 2504/74,
- the premium for the slsughter of adult cattle other than cows, defined in Article 1 of
Regulation (EEC) No 464/75, Article 3 of Regulation (EEC) No 797/76, Article 3 of
Rogulation (EEC) Ho 870/77, Regulation (EEC) No 996/78 and Regulation (EEC)1275/79.
6522 { As the rules now skend, this eppropriation is to cover:
~ ihe calving premiume defined in Article 4 of Regulation (EEC) No 464/75, Article 1 of
Regulation (EBC) No 620/76, Article 1 of Regulation (EEC) Fo 871/11,
Regulation (¥EC) Fe 997/78 and Regulation (EEC) No 1276/79.
6529 | This Item is to cover amy other imtexvemtion.




- 66 -

CHAPPER 66 ~ PIGMEAT

CHAPMER 6] ~ Hi0S AND POULTRYNEAT

GHAPTER 68 - FRUIT AND VEGHPABLES B
AL -
Approps proposed Change proposed | New amount for
in the Prelim. |in the Second Preliminary
Draft Budget asjletter of Draft
modified by the|Amendment
First Letter of
ndment
Art, Item HEADING Ane n
Chapter 66
660 Refunds on pigmeat 69,000,000 - 69.000.000
661 Intervention in respect of pigmeat 8.100,000 - 8.100.000
Chapter 66 — Total 77.100.000 - 77.100.000
Chapter 67
670 Refunds on eggs 12.600.000 - 12.600,000
671 Refunds on poultrymeat 534200.000 - 53.200.000
Chapter 67 —« Total 65.800,000 - 65.800,000
Chapter 68
680 Refunds on fruit and vegetables
6800 |Refunds on fresh fruit and vegetables 40.800,000 - 40,800.000
6801 jRefunds on producis processed from fruit
and vegetables ) 1.200,000 +  8.800.000 10,000,000
iArticle 680 ~ Total 42,000,000 + 8.800.000 50.800.000

N




- 67 -

CHAPTER 66 ~ PIGMEAT
- CHAPTER 6] - EGGS AND POULTRYMEAT
CHAPTER 68 - FRUIT AND VEGETABLES
\
\

Art. ttem REMARKS

661 Under the current Regulations this appropriation is to cover expenditure on private and
public storage and other measures provided for by Regulation (EEC) Fo 2759/75.

670 Appropriations to cover expenditure under Regulation (EEC) Fo 2777/75.

671

680

6800 | Appropriation to cover expenditure on refunds on fresh fruit and vegetables under
Article 30 of Regulation (EEC) No 1037/72.

6801 | Appropriation to cover expenditure on refunds on products processed from fruit and
vegetables under Articles 5 and 6 of Regulation (EEC) No 516/77.

»
@




- 68 -

" CHAPTER 68 - FRULT AND VEGETABLES (contd)

CHAPTER 52 ~ WINE A
i e s e T Approps propesed| Change proposed |New amount for
in the Prelim. in the Second |Preliminary
o e P
N mo! e men’
Art. Item Heading First Letter of
Amendment 5
681 Intervention in respect of fresh fruit
and vegetables
6810 | Withdrawal compensation and buying-in 90,900,000 - 90,900,000
6811 | Processing and distribution operations 4,700,000 - 4.700.000
6812 | Compensation for promotion of Community
citrus fruits 16,000,000 - 16.000.000
6813 | Compensation for the processing of citrus
fraits 20,300,000 - 20,300,000
6819 | Other intervention 600,000 - 600,000
Article 681 — Total 132.500./000 - 132,500,000
682 Aid in respect of products processed
from fruit and vegetables
6821 | Aid for preserved pinespple 6.100,000 - 6,100,000
6822 | Processing premiums 272,100.000 + 40,000,000 312,100.000
6829 | Other aid token entry - token entry
Article 682 ~ Total 278.200,000 + 40,000,000 318.200.000
452,700,000 + 48.800.000 501.+500.000
ipher
690 Refunds on wine 54700.000 - 5.700.000




- 69 -

CHAPTER 68 - FRULT AND VEGETABLES (contd)
CHAPTER 69 ~ WINE

~ Art. ttem REMARKS
681

6810 | Appropriation.to cover expenditure on financial compensation granted to producers®
organizations under Article 18 of Regulation (EEC) Fo 1035/72 and on buying-in when the
merket is in a state of serious orisis, under Article 19 of the same Regulation.

6811 | As the rules now stand, this appropriation is to cover expenditure on the processing
and distribution of producis withdrawn or bought-in, under Article 21 of
Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72.

{ 6812 | Appropriation to cover expendiiure on financial compensation for the promotion of
! Community oranges and medarins under Article 8 of Regulation (EEC) ¥o 2511/69.

6813 | Appropriation to cover expenditure on the processing of certain varieties of orange
under Article 3 of Regulation (EEC) No 2601/69 and the cost of implementing the special
measures for the market promotion of products processed from lemons
(Regulation (EEC) ¥o 1035/72).

6819 | Appropriation to cover other expenditure, in particular on any compensation which may be

682

6821

6822

granted under Article 21 of Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72.

As the rules now stand, thie appropriation is to cover expenditure on aid for preserved
pineapple under Article 1 of Regulation (EEC) Fo 525/77.

Appropriation to cover expenditure on processing premiums for fruit and vegetables under
Article 3(a) of Regulation (EEC) No 516/77.




- 70 -

CHAPTER 69 ~ WINE (oomtd)
CHAPTER 70 — TOBACCO
EJA
o rops_proposed | Change proposed [New amouni for -
. %ﬁpthe ﬂ‘e ime |in the &fcoond Preliminary .
) Draft Budget as |Letter of Draft
Art. Item Heading modified by the |Amendment
M rst Letter of
Amendment
} 691 Intervention in respect of wine
j 6910 | Aid for private storage 454500,000 + 10.000.000 55+500,000
i 6911 | Aid for re-storage of table wines 24300,000 ~- 2.300.000
6912 | Distillation of wine 61.100.000 + 32,300,000 93,400,000
6913 | Aid for concentrated musts for the
enrichment of wine 18,900.000 - 18,900,000
6919 | Other intervemtion 100.000 - 100,000
Article 691 - 'I'ota._l_ 127.900,000 + 42,300,000 170.200,000
692 Other expenditure ‘
6920 | Obligatory distillation of the by-products
of wine-making. 27400,000 - 27+400,000
Article 692 - Total 27+400,000 - 27.400.000
| Chapter 69 - Total 161,000,000 |+ 42.300.000 203,300,000
|
|
|
Chapter 70
T00 Refunds on tobacco 4,700,000 - 4,700,000




-71 -

CHAPTER 69 ~ WINE (contd)

CHAPTER 70 - TOBACCO

ltem

REMARKS

691

692

6910
6911

6912

6913

6919

6920

Appropriation to finance aid for private storage of wine and grape must under
Articles 7 and 8a of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79 and additional storsge aid (Article 12).

As the rules now stend, this appropriation is to finanoe aid for the re-storage of tzble
wine under Article 10 of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79.

As-#he rules mow stand, this sppropriation is to cover expenditure on the distillation
of wines voluntary distillation of table wine under Article 10 of

Regulation (EEC) No 337/79, special distillation under Article 58 of that Regulationm,
preventive distillation (Article 11), additional distillation (Article 13), distillation
of wine from table grapes (Article 12), additional rate of distillation (Article 40) and
gistillation under Article 13 of the said Regulation (EEC) No 337/79.

Item to cover expenditure on the enrichment of wine by concentrated musts (Article 14 of
Regulation (EEC) Fo 337/79).

As the mules now stand, this appropriation is to fimance:

~ intervemtion measures under Artiole 57 of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79 for products other
than table wine,

- exceptionsl measures to deal with natural disasters under Article 62 of
Regulation (EEC) No 337/79.

As the rules now stand, these appropriations are intended to cover the financial
contribution of the FEOGA towards expenditure on the distillation of the by-products of
wine-making under Article 39 of Regulation (EEC) Fo 337/79.




CHAPTER 70 - TOBACCO (oont'd)
(GHAPTER 71 - FISHERTES)

CHAPTER 72 ~ ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AGRICULTURAL ORIGIN

-2 -

EUA
Aﬁprops lg‘reofosed Change proposed | New amount for
}ﬁ.‘ uﬁ'm@%m;s in the Seoond Preliminary
Art. | Htom HEADING modified by the [etter of Draft
First Letter of |Amendment
Anendment
701 Intervention in respect of tobacco
7010 | Premiums 245.500.000 - 2454.500.000
7011 | Storage 29,500,000 - 29.500.000
7019 | Other intervention 300.000 - 300,000
Article 701 ~ Toial 2754 300.000 - 275.300.000
Chapter 70 - Total 280.000.000 - 280,000,000
(Chapter 71) (22.000.000) - (22.000.000)
(Chapter 71 = Total) (22.000.000) - (22.000.000)
Chapter 72
720 Refunds on alcohol token entry - token entry
721 Intervention in respect of alcohol token entry - token entry
Chapter 72 — Total token entry - token entry

® >




-73 -

CHAPTER 70 — TORACCO (cont*d)

(CHAPTER 71 - FISHERIES)
CHAPTER 72 - ETHYL ALCOHOL OF AGRICULTURAL ORIGIN

Art, ftem

REMARKS

T01
T010

7011

7019

720

Appropriation to cover expenditure on premiums under Article 3 of
Regulation (EEC) No 727/70.

Appropriation to finance storage expenditure under Ariicles 5, 6 and 7 of
Regulation (EEC) No 727/70.

Appropriation to finance the premiums for the non-replanting of Beneventano tobacco
under Regulation (EEC) No 339/77T.

In order to group together appropriations relating to fisheries policy, the amounts for
this common organigation of the market have been entered in Chapter 88,

Provision is made for this Chapter in view of the Commission proposal for a Regulation
on the common organization of the market in ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin

presented on 7 December 1976.




-74 -

CHAPTER 73 - OTHER SECTORS OF PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO COMMON MARKET ORGANIZATION
. HIA
Approﬁégr)r:posed Change propos_éa "New amount for
in the Prelim. |in the Second | Preliminary
Art. | ltem Headi g;ﬁ',iggdg;‘ 28 |Letter of Draft
e First Letter of |Amendment
Amenduent
Chapter '
T30 Intervention in respect of fibre flax and
hemp
7300 § Intervention in respect of fibre flax 15,600,000 - 15.600.000
7301 | Deductions from intervention sums - 500,000 - —~ 500,000
7302 | Expenditure on information campaigns 900,000 - 900.000
7303 | Intervention in respect of hemp production 2,500,000 - 2,500,000
7309 | Storage of fibre flax and hemp 600,000 - 600.000
Article 730 - Total 19,100,000 - 19,100,000
T3 Seeds 31,400,000 - 31,400,000
732 Hops 11,000,000 - 11,000,000
733 Silkworns 1+200,000 - 1,200,000
T34 Dehydrated fodder 55,800,000 - 5548004000
135 Potatoes token entry - token entry
736 Sheepmeat token entry - token entry
Peas, broad beans, field beans and other . - " "
13 protéin plants 7+500,000 7.500.000
%39 Other token entry - token entry
Chapter 73 - Total 126,000,000 - 126.000.000




-75 -

CHAPTER 73 - OTHER SECTORS OF PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO GOMMON MARKET ORGANIZATION

Art,

tem

REMARKS

730

™

732

733

734
735
736
731

7300

7301

7302

7303

7309

This appropriation is to cover gross expenditure under production aids for fibre flax
under Article 4 of Regulation (EEC) No 1308/70.

New Item. This Item is provided for the purpose of entering in the accounts the sums held
back from intervention in respect of fibre flax pursummt to Article of
Regulation (EEC) No

New Item. This Item is to cover expenditure on information campaigns to encourage the use
of fibre flax, pursuant to Article of Regulation (EEC) No

Formerly Item 7301. Appropriation to cover intervention in respect of hemp production,
pursuant to Article 4 of Regulation (EEC) No 1308/70.

New Item. Appropriation to cover other intervention in respect of fibre flax and hemp;
a8 the rules now stand, this means aid for private storage under Article 5 of
Regulstion (EEC) No 1308/70.

As the rules now stand, this appropriation is to cover expenditure on production aid
under Article 3 of Regulation (EEC) No 2358/71.

As the rules now stand, this appropriation is ito cover expendiiure on aid per hectare
granted to producers under Article 12 of Regulation (EEC) No 1696/71; +this expenditure
is contingent upon a Council decision as to the actusl granting and level of aid.

Council Regulation (EEC) No 827/68 set up a common organization of the market for certain
products listed in Amnmex II to the Treaty, including silkworms anmd silk seed. The
apyrop%ation for Article 733 %o cover aid granted under Article 2 of Regulation (EEC)
No 845/72.

Appropriation to cover aid for dehydrated fodder under Regulation (EEC) Mo 1117/78.

Provision is made for these Articles in view of the Cémmission proposals for new market
organizations for potatoes and sheepmeat, presented on 23 Jamuary 1976 and
23 March 1978 respectively.

Inserted to cover expenditure in respect of peas and field beans under Regulation (EEC)
¥o 1119/718.




- 76 ~

CHAPTER 74 - REFUNDS ON CERTAIN GOODS OBTAINED BY PROCESSING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

CHAPTER 75 - ACCESSION COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS GRANTED IN RESPRECT OF INTRA~COMMUNITY TRADE
EUA
Apprope_proposed
A | _igp?t‘he 3 I{m Change proposed| New amount for
1. tem HEADING in the Second Preliminary
s e RS
rw eT © | Amendment
Chapt er .
T40 Refunds on certain goods obtained by
processing agriouliural products 270,000,000 - 270.000. 000
Chapter 74 — Total 270.900.000 - 270.000. 000
Chapter 75
750 Accession compensatory amounts granted in
respect of intra~Community trade 100,000 - 100,000
Chapter 75 = Total 100. 000 - 100, 000
Chaxt 60 75 = Total 10.,012.000.000 - 171,200,000 9.840.800.000

-



-77 -

CHAPTER 74 - EEFUNDS ON CERTAIN GOODS OBTAINED BY PROCESSING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

CHAPTER 75 ~ ACCESSION COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS GRANTED IN RESPECT OF INTRA-COMMUNITY TRADE

Art. tem REMARKS

T40 Appropriation to cover refunds on goods obtained by provessing agricultural producis
referred to in Council Regulation (EEC) No 1059/69.

750 This appropriation is to cover the accession compensatory amounts provided for in
Article 55 of the Act of Accession.




- 78 -

CHAPTER 78 ~ MONETARY COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS PAID OR LEVIED IN RESPECT OF TRADE IN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
Approﬁ‘-:lctions
proposdd in the
Prelim, Draft Change proposed New amount for
Budget as in the Second Prelimi
" modified by the | Letter of Prags Y
Art. | Item HEADIN Pirst letter of | Amendment
Mmendmen Mi‘-‘t*“
Chapter 78
780 Monetary compensatory amounts in respeoct
of intrae~Community trade
|
7800 | Monetary compensatory amounts on importis ‘
paid or levied by importing Member States 76.600.000 |- 127.000.000 - 50.400.000
7801 | Monetary compensatory amounte on imports
paid by exporting Member States on behalf
of importing Member States 50.000.000 - 50,000,000
7802 | Mometary compensatory amounts on exports
paid or levied by exporiing Member States 180.800.000 |+ 20.500.000 201.300.000
Article 780 = Total 307.400.000 |- 106.500.000 200,900.000
781 Monetary compensatory amounts in respect
of trade with non-Commnity countries
7810 | Portion of monetary compensatory amounts ’
granted on imporits over and above the levy 40.900.000 |~ 19,800.000 21.100.000
7811 | Monetary compensatory amounts on exports 59.800.000 |+ 20.900.000 80.700.000
Article 781 ~ Total 100,700,000 1+100.000 101.800.000
Chapter 18 - Total 408.100,000 |- 105.400.000. 302.700.000




-79 -

CHAPTER 78 ~ MONETARY COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS PAID OR LEVIED IN RESPECT OF TRADE IN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
R e S, V0 SR80S 20 A DULTURAL PROUGIS

Articld

Tienm

REMARKS

780

781

7800

7801

7802

7810

7811

Appropriations for the monetary compensatory amounts paid or levied in intra~Community trade
in accordance with Council Regulation (EEG) No 974/71 of 12 May 1971 on certain short—term
eoonomic measures to be taken in agriculture following the temporary widening of the margins
of fluotuation for the ocurrencies of ocertain Member States (0J ¥o L 106, 12.5.,1971, ps 1),
as last smended by Regulation (EEC) No 652/79.

Monetary compensatory amounis are paid on imports into Member States with a deprecisted
currency and levied on imports into Member States with an appreciated currency,

Monetary compensatory amounts in respect of imports into Member States with a depreciated
owrrency may be granted by the exporting Member States. This applies to imports into
Italy and into the Wnited Kingdom from the other Member States and to imports into Ireland
from the United Kingdom (Article 2a of Regulation (EEC) No 947/71).

It has been assumed in the preparation of the 1980 Budget that Artiocle 2a will not be
renewed. The Item 7801 appropriation is therefore to cover any outstanding paymentse

If Article 2a is renewed the following amounts will have to be entered:
— Item 78001 ~ 273.300.000 EUA
~ Item 7801: + 272.900.000 EUA

Monetary compensatory amounts in respect of exports are paid on exports from Member States
with an appreciated ourrency and levied on exports from Member States with a depreciated
currency.

The portion of compensatory amounts which exceeds the import levy is at present, owing to the
suspension of Article 4a(2) of Regulation (EEC) No 974/71, expenditure chargesble to the
FEOGA., The appropriation for this Item covers this category of expenditure.

This appropriation covers the monetary compensatory amounts paid for exports to non—member
countries pursuant to Regulation (EEC) No 974/71.

The monetary compensatory amounts which Member States with a depreciated currency deduct from
refunds on exports to non-member countries pursuant to Regulation (EEC) No 974/71 contime to

|be taken into account by deduction from the refunds in the sectors concerned, since the

recording of these amounts in separate accounts presents serious practical difficulties.




- 80 =~

4
@
CHAPTER 79 ~ EXPENDITURE RESTULTING FROM THE APPLICATION OF D: EXCHANGE RATES
RUA
' 0]
m glt o Ohsnpin o8 gopoudd ll’;.wlumt for
e Seco! iminsry
HEAD e Letter of Draft
} Art. item IHG t letter of Amendment -
| IAmendment
‘ Shapver 73 .
| 790 Expenditure resulting from the application
of different exchange rates - - -
791 Clearance of previous ysars' accounis token entry - token entry

Chapter 79 - Total token entry - token entry

TITLES 6 AND 7 -~ TOTAL 104420.100.000{ = 276,600,000 |10.143.500.000




- 81 -

CHAPTER 79 ~ EXPENDITURE RESULTING FROM THE APPLICATION OF DIFFERENT EXCHANGE RATES

Art, Item REMARKS

790 In the 1977 and 1978 Budgets the appropriations for the various Chapters of Titles 6
and 7 were expressed in 'agricultural! units of acgount (u.a.) and the effeat of the
dual rate was entered under a separate heading {Article 790 in the 1977 Budget and
Article 460 in the 1978 Budget).

As the Financial Regulation of 21 December 1977 states that 'the Budget shall be drawn
up in Buropean units of account (EUA)!' (Article 10(1)), this practice could not be
continued in the 1979 Budget.

For information

(a) Total appropriations for the Cuarantee Section, including the appropriations’ in
Chapter 88 (Fisheries), Articles 929 (Food aid refunds) and Article 972 (Effect of
the Sugar Protocol concluded with the ACP States and of the Agreement with India).

Guarantee Section expenditure on:

- food aid refunds (428.133.000 EUA, formerly in Items 6001, 6002, 6101, 6102,
6201 to 6204, 6401, 6402 and 65015 is now in Article 929;

- the effect of the Sugar Protocol concluded with the ACP States and of the
Agreement with India (405.400.000 EUA, formerly included in the trade refunds
in respect of sugar in Item 6400) is now in Article 972;

~ fisheries (22.000.000 EU4, formerly Chapter 71) is now in Chapter 88,

Consequently, the total appropriations "legally" attributable to the Guaraniee
Section are as follows:

EUA
Appropriations 1980 | Appropriations 1979 | Expenditure 1978

11.234.933.000 (1) 9.602.100,000 8.672.796.580

(b) Revenue from the agricultural policy

The common market policy a}so gives rise to revenue accruing to the Community's own

resources, i.e.t ) EUA
~ agricultural levies ) 1.700.100.000

—~ sugar and isoglucose levies ) 467.300.000

[7) Including the appropriations entered under Chapter 100.




- 82 -

CHAPTER 92 - 100D 4TD
EUA
Approps proposed|
in the Prelim. |Change prepesed
Draft Badget as |in the Secoma | JOV smount for
At | ltem HEADTNG modified by the |letier of Preliminary
Pirst Letter of |Asendment Draft
Amendmertt
CHAPTER 92
920 Food ald in cereals
9200 | Prior programmes for cereals other than ricd 3.165.000 + 341.000 3.506.000
80 1 +
9201 zl'Zoe programme for cereals other than 92478000 + 9.937.000 102.415.000
9202 | Prior rice programmes 133,000 - 133.000
9203 | 1980 rice programme 264432.000 - 26.432.000
Article 920 — Total 1224208.000 + 10.278.000 132.486.000
921 Food aid in milk products
9210 | Prior programmes for skimmed milk powder 154436 ,000 + 853.000 16.289.000
9211 {1980 skimmed milk powder programme 684657,000 |+ 3.796.000 | 72.453.000
9212 | Prior programmes for butteroil T+760.000 - 7.760.000
9213 | 1980 butteroil porgramme 78.380.000 - 78.380.000
Artiocle 921 - Total 170.233.,000 + 4.649.000 174.882.000
922 Food aid in sugar
9220 | Prior programmes token entry - token entry
9221 | 1980 programme 141744000 - 1.174.000
‘Artiole 922 =~ Total . 1.174.000 - 1.174.000




-83 -

CHAPTER 92 - FOOD ATD

Art.

ltem

REMARKS

920

921

922

9200

9201

9202

9203

9210

9211

9212

9213

9220

9221

This Item is to cover the supply of any cereals other than rice still io be provided in
1980 under programmes prior to 1980 within the framework of the 1971 Food Aid Convention,
extended until 30 June 1981l. This Convention is being renegotiated.

This Item is to oover the supply in 1980 of 935.000 tonnes of cereals other than rice
within the framework of the 1971 Food Aid Convention.

New Ttem

This Item is to cover the supply of any rice still to be provided in 1980 under programmes

prior to 1980 within the framework of the 1971 Food Aid Convention. In the 1979 Budget
the appropriation was included in Item 9200.

New Item

This Ttem is to cover the supply in 1980 of 100.000 tonnes of rice within the framework
of the 1971 Food Aid Convention. 1In the 1979 Budget the appropriation was included in
Item 9201.

This Item is to cover the supply of any skimmed milk powder still to be provided under
programmes prior to 1980.

This JTtem is to cover the supply in 1980 of 150.000 tonnes of skimmed milk powder to
developing ocountries, particularly those in most need, to help make up their food
shortfall.

This Item is to cover the supply of any butteroil still.to be provided under Progranmes
prior to 1980.

This Item is to cover the supply in 1380 of 65.000 ioniies of butteroil to developing
countries, particularly the countries in most need.

This Item is to cover the supply of any sugar still to be provided in 1980 under
programmes prior to 1980.

This Item is to cover the supply in 1980 of 6.200 tonnes of sugar to the United Nations
Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees (UNRWA) under the Agreement being
negotiated between the EEC and the Agency and of 3.800 tomnes to developing countries.




-84 -

X 2
®
CHAPTER 92 - FOOD AID (contd)
Chafge wopond]
in the Second Wovw anthmt for
HEADING letter of . ¥ ,
jArticld Item : Amendment Drat .
923 Food aid (other commodities) token entry - token entry "
924 Food aid transport costs
9240 | Prior programmes and operations 7.485.000 - 7.485.000
9241 | Programmes and operations for the 66.800.000 - 66.800.000
financial year
Artiole 924 - Total 74.285.000 - 74.285.000
925 Expenditure resulting from the Convention -
betwesn the EEC and UNRWA 2.600.000 2,600.000
926 Other expenditure
9260 | Exceptional implementing measures 500. 000 - 500. 000
@
9261 | Quality control of products supplied as 1.000.000 - 1.000.000
food aid
Article 926 -~ Total 1.500.000 - 1.500.000
929 Food aid refunds
3290 | Cereals other than rice for prior 2.441.000 - 341,000 2,100.000
programmes .
9291 | Cereals other than rice for the current . 000 -9, . 61, R
financial year's programme 71.300 9937.000 1.363.000
9292 | Rice for prior programmes 89.000 _ 89,000
9293 | Rice for the ocurrent financial year's 17.584 .000- - 17.584.000
programme
9294 | Skimmed milk powder for prior programmes 28 579,000 - 8533000 27.726.000
9295 | Skimmed milk powder for the current 127.143.000 - 3.796.000 23.347.000

financial year's programme

"




-85

CHAPTER 92 - FQOD AID {conttd)

Art. Item REMARKS
923 This Article is to cover the possible supply to developing countries of products other
than cereals, milk products or sugar, in order to provide a more balanced diet in the
recipient couniries,
924
9240 New Item. This appropriation is to cover transport ocoets beyond the fob stage for
products supplied as food aid under programmes and operations prior to 1980. (In the
1979 Budget the appropriation was included in the appropriations for the individual
productse
9241 New Item. This appropriation is to cover transport costs beyond the fob stage for
producte supplied as food aid under programmes and operations for the finanocial Yyear.
(In the 1979 Budget the appropriation was included in the appropriastions for the
individual products.)
925 Former Artiocle 940
Expenditure resulting from the third Agreement being negotiated between the EAC and UNRWA.
Cash contribution by the Community for the implementation of the UNRWA supplementary
food @id programme, to which contributions in kind are also made under appropriations for
food aid.
926
9260 Former Article 924
This Item is to cover certain measures which are essential for the implementation of
food ald operations in diffiouli circumstances (emergencies, distress, etc.) and for
which other programmes make no provision (air transport, storage, etc.).
9261 New Item. This appropriation is to pay for inspection and analysis by specialized
institutions of products supplied as food aid.
929
9290 Former Item 6002 \
9291 Former Item 6001
9292 Pormer Item 6102 Appropriations to cover the proportion of expenditure on
food aid which corresponds to refunds, pursuant to
9293 | Former Item 6101 Article 2 of Regulation (EEC) No 2681/74.
9294 Former Item 6203
9295 Former Item 6201




CHAPTER 92 — _FOOD AID (cont'd)

. A
et )
Art. Item Heading llt ’c ew_amount for
First w:tu' of mui.:o:t g&umm
9296 | Buttereil for prior programmes 17+ 366 .000 - 17+ 366,000
9297 | Batteroil for the owrrent financial
yoar's prograume 175¢403.000 - 175.403,000
9298 | Bugar 3.155.000 - 3.155.000
9299 | Other commodities token entry - token entyy
{Article 929 - Total 443,060,000 - 14,927,000 428.133.000
m 22 - m& 815.“0.0& - 815.“0.0(”
TITIE 9 -~ TOTAL 1:468.797 . 700 - 1.468,797.700




=

- 87 -
CHAPTER 2 = FOOD AID (cont'd)
Art, Item REMARKS
9296 Former Item 6204
9297 Former Item 6202
Appropriations to cover the proportion of expenditure on
food aid which corresponds to refunds, pursuant to
9298 | Former Item 6401 and 6402 Artiole 2 of Regulation (EEC) No 2681/74.
9299 New Item

e




CHAPTER 100 -~ PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

QTHER EXPEDITURE

Art.

ltem

Heading

»-the Prelim.

Bu

aft t as
odified By the

Eppropa propose

Chapter 100

38. 522,000

EUA
dIChange proposed | New amount for
in the Becond Preliminary
Letter of ’ Draft
irst Letter of |Amendment
+ 235.900.000 274.422.000

L7




ZITLE 10
OTHER EXPENDITURE
CHAPTER 100 — PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
REMARKS
Chapter, Mticle
o or Tiem Heading EUA
1 Article 204 Pitting-out of premises 657.000
2 Artiocle 282 Earopean Institute for Ecomomic and Socisl Policy Research 1.000.000
3 Article 289 European Scheols 800.000
4 Item 2987 International Agreements on fisheries 83.000
5 Artiole 306 Pilot research projects on action to combat poverty
- appropriations for payment -
- appropriations for commitment {4.000.000)
6 Article 319 Agricultural surveys in Italy 1.500.000
i Item 3241 Development programsmes for new sources of energy
~ appropriations for payment 4.000,000
~ appropriations for commitment (10.000.000)
8 Item 3352 Biology and health protection (radiatiom protection)
- appropriations for commitment (15.000.000)
9 Item 3355 The plutonium cycle and its safetly
- appropriations for payment 1,539.000
- appropriations for commitment (3.539.000)
10 Item 3356 Management and storage of radioactive waste
- appropriations for payment T+795.000
-~ appropriations for commitment (15.795.000)
11 Item 3367 Codes and standards for fast breeder reactors
-~ appropriations fer payment 900.000
- appropriations for ocommitment (1.900.000)
12 Item 3368 Biomolecular engineering
- appropriations for payment 2.180.000
- appropriations for commitment (10.340.000)
13 Ttem 3371 Implementation of coordinated projects
- appropriations for payment 328.000
~ appropriations for commitment (328.000)
Chapter 33 — Total
< appropriations for payment 12.742.000
- appropriations for oommiiment (46.902.000)




CHAPTER 100 ~ PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATIONS (oontd)

- 90 -

Art,

Item

n the Prelim,

pprops prbposed

Change proposed

New amount for

: aft Budget in the Second s
Heading odified By the |Letter of Preliminary
irst Letter:.ef |ppendnent Draft
Chapter 100 (conta)
TITLE 10 - TOTAL 171.522.000 |+ 235.900.000 407.422.000
GRAND TOTAL 15.988.249.650 |- 48.300.000 | 15.939.949.650

y




-91 -

CHAPTER 100 - PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATIONS (comtd)

REMARKS
Chapter, érticle
%o or ftem Heading w
14 Iten 3623 Antematio modular translating system 940.000
15 Itenm 3781 Financial support for projects (transport infrastructure)
16 - appropriations for payment 15,000,000
- appropriations for oommitment (50.000.000)
17 Item 6224 Special measures for absorbing surpluses of butterfais 235.900.000
18 Article 875 Protection of the marine envircrment
~ appropriations for payment 1.000.000
- appropriations for oommitment (1.600.000)
19 Article 890 Reimbursement in respect of certain financial obligations
relating to fishing in the Adriatic
- appropriations for paymemnt 800.000
‘- app¥epriations for commitment (800.000)
Appropriations for payment - Total 2714.422.000
Appropriations for commitmert - Total 353. 582,000







	EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 
	VOLUME I AMENDED OF THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET FOR 1980

	VOLUME 4 AMENDED OF THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET FOR 1980

	EXPENDITURE

	SUMMARY TABLE OF EXPENDITURE

	REFUNDS TO MEMBER STATES
 
	FEOGA GUARANTEE

	FOOD AID





